
 
 

 

Mid-Winter Miscellany 
 

 

1. Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY: OR, ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR 

LORD CHRIST, 1764...CONTAINING, ECLIPSES, EPHEMERIS, ASPECTS...ROADS, WITH THE 

BEST STAGES OR HOUSES TO PUT UP AT. A PAGE FOR GENTLEMEN. ON TOBACCO. ON 

SNUFF. ON GOOD PUNCH. A PAGE FOR THE HUSBANDMEN. Boston. [1763]. [24pp. Gathered 

signatures, string-tied as issued. Tanned, a bit of light foxing, some small tears in the margins. 

Contemporary manuscript notes on four pages (see below). Good plus. Untrimmed. 

 

The final almanac by Nathaniel Ames one of three variants, this one with the price under the imprint and 

with "containing, eclipses, ephemeris, aspects" in the title (see Drake). In the preface, dated less than a 

year before his death, Ames makes note of Benjamin Franklin's experiments with electricity, and also of 

Franklin's invention of the "glassicord," a musical instrument made of glass. The tables of road distances 

have been updated with the latest information, there are two plus pages of advice to gentlemen on 

tobacco, snuff, and the drinking of punch, and the usual verses above the monthly calendars have been 

replaced by excerpts on perspiration and health. This copy bears contemporary manuscript notes on four 

pages, apparently by a New England farmer recording the planting of crops and the birth of calves. 

DRAKE 3139. EVANS 9321. $250 

 

 

Handsome Portraits of Congress 

 

2. Barnes, William H., and George E. Perine: THE FORTIETH CONGRESS OF THE UNITED 

STATES: HISTORICAL AND BIOGRAPHICAL. New York: Published by George E. Perine, 1869. 

Two volumes: 282; [4],283-566pp., plus 123 engraved portraits. Engraved titlepage in first volume. Large 

octavos. Contemporary three quarter morocco and pebbled cloth, spines gilt. Bindings shelfworn, 

especially at corners and spine ends. Hinges of second volume broken. Very clean internally. Very good 

overall. 

 

A marvelous visual directory of the 40th Congress of the United States, featuring biographies of all the 

members of the Senate and the House, and 123 fine engraved portraits of notable members, done by 

publisher George E. Perine. The 40th Congress was notable for many reasons - they passed the Fifteenth 

Amendment and several important Reconstruction Acts, impeached President Andrew Johnson, and 

approved the Alaska Purchase. Many seats were vacant in the Congress, mainly from former Confederate 

states such as Mississippi, Texas, Georgia, and Virginia. Among the notable politicians depicted in the 

handsome engravings are Charles Sumner, Benjamin Butler, Thaddeus Stevens, James Blaine, Nathaniel 

Banks, James A. Garfield, Schuyler Colfax, William Fessenden, Lyman Trumbull, and many others. $175 

 

 

Unrecorded Map 

 

3. [California Oil Map]: Elftman, A.H.: MAP OF STANISLAUS COUNTY CALIFORNIA OIL FIELD. 

Berkeley, Ca. 1922. Folding map, 22 1/2 x 16 inches. Printed in blue ink. Old folds. A bit of light soiling. 

Near fine. Simply-sketched manuscript map on the verso, apparently in A.H. Elftman's hand. 



 

An unrecorded map of the oil field in Stanislaus County, California, by geologist A. H. Elftman. The map 

shows the southwest region of the county, including the towns of Patterson in the north and Newman and 

Gustine in the east. The locations of active wells and pumping stations are shown, as well as the course of 

a long north-south running oil pipe line. The major oil structures shown are the Newman, the Orestimba, 

the Crow Creek , and the Salado. A table lists geologic formations. In this period, the California oil 

industry was most well-established in the southern part of the state and the southern Central Valley; such 

a map showing oil fields so far north is rather unusual. The verso has a very simple manuscript map of the 

same region, apparently in Elftman's hand, and featuring a river that appears to be the San Joaquin. We 

can find no listings of this map in OCLC. $175 

 

 

4. [California]: [Hogue, Murray & Sesnon]: FRESNO COUNTY CALIFORNIA WHERE CAN BE 

FOUND CLIMATE SOIL AND WATER THE ONLY COMBINATION FOR THE "VINEYARDIST," 

THE FRUIT GROWER, CATTLE RAISER, AND FARMER [wrapper title]. Oakland: Pacific Press, 

103,[1]pp. Original pictorial wrappers. Paper chipped at spine end. Old tideline in lower portion 

throughout, most pronounced at the beginning and conclusion of the volume. Good. 

 

A rather scarce promotional for Fresno County, where can be found "the best and cheapest land in the 

state." The area was in fact experiencing a great boom in population in the last quarter of the nineteenth 

century, as settlers were drawn by promises of great opportunity through farming and fruit raising. 

Includes a description of the city and county, "colonies" around Fresno, the flourishing raisin and fruit 

industries, the water supply, the abundant and cheap land, and testimonials from railroad officials and 

other publications. Rocq attributes authorship to Hogue, Murray & Sesnon, though the front and rear 

wrappers of this copy bear the name of Merriam & Reed, real estate brokers in Fresno. OCLC locates a 

total of five copies, at the Bancroft Library, Yale, the DeGolyer Libary, California State Library, and 

UCLA, and Rocq adds a copy at the Los Angeles Public Library. ROCQ 1913. OCLC 227455626, 

54255174, 16804960. $250 

 

 

By an Advisor to Lincoln 

 

5. [Carey, Henry Charles]: AMERICAN LABOR VERSUS BRITISH FREE TRADE. Philadelphia: T.K. 

and P.G. Collins, 1855. 48pp. Disbound. Titlepage and following leaf loose (but present), else a very 

good, clean copy. 

 

This essay, attributed to Henry Charles Carey, was reprinted from articles in THE NORTH AMERICAN 

and THE NEW YORK TRIBUNE. Carey was a leading economic thinker of the mid-nineteenth century, 

and an advisor to Abraham Lincoln. This is an early and thoughtful consideration of questions of free 

trade and protectionism, issues made crucial by the Industrial Revolution. Sections of the essay consider 

the effects of California gold on economic issues. A son of the publisher Mathew Carey, Henry Carey 

was a partner in his father's firm early in his career. Sabin notes an earlier edition, published in 1840. 

SABIN 10827. $125 

 

 

6. Carter, John, and Graham Pollard: AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE OF CERTAIN 

NINETEENTH CENTURY PAMPHLETS. London and New York. 1934. xii,400pp., plus four plates. 

Original red cloth, spine gilt, t.e.g. Near fine in a good (chipped and torn) dustjacket. 

 



First edition of this classic work, in which two brilliant young booksellers exposed the literary forgeries 

of scholar Harry Buxton Forman and collector Thomas J. Wise, thereby pulling back the veil on the 

willful self-delusion sometimes exhibited by buyers and sellers of rare books. $100 

 

 

One of the First Great Hollywood Scandals 

 

7. Chaplin, Lita Grey: [Chaplin, Charles]: [COLLECTION OF SEVENTEEN ORIGINAL NEWS 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF LITA GREY CHAPLIN, THE SECOND WIFE OF CHARLIE CHAPLIN, 

WHOSE DIVORCE SCANDALIZED THE FILM INUDSTRY IN THE 1920s]. [N.p.]. 1925-1948. 

Seventeen original photographs, measuring from 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches to 10 3/4 x 7 inches. Most with ink 

news service stamps on the verso and with attached printed descriptions. Some light wear. Very good. 

 

An interesting collection of original news service photographs of Lita Grey Chaplin, the second wife of 

film legend Charles Chaplin. The pair's divorce in 1927, in which Lita Grey accused Chaplin of numerous 

extra-marital affairs, resulted in a $600,000 settlement in her favor, and $100,000 in trust for each of their 

two children. Lita Grey (1908-1995) first met Charlie Chaplin in 1921, when she was only thirteen years 

old and he cast her in the role of the "Angel of Temptation" in his film, THE KID. In 1924, when she was 

15, he considered her for a leading role in THE GOLD RUSH, and they became romantically involved. 

Her accidental pregnancy when she was only sixteen caused them to be married in late 1924, and she bore 

him the first of two children a few months later. The marriage was contentious and soon ended in a very 

public divorce. Grey enumerated Chaplin's sexual indiscretions and habits in the divorce complaint, 

which was published and caused quite a scandal. After her divorce from Chaplin she pursued a career in 

vaudeville, and was married three more times. The earliest of the photographs in this collection dates to 

1925, just after the birth of their first son, Charles Chaplin, Jr. Other photographs show her in New York 

in late 1927, just after the divorce from Chaplin, in Paris, in Miami Beach, preparing for performances, 

testifying in court during a later legal proceeding against Chaplin, and in other circumstances. The tone of 

the photo captions emphasizes her independence from Chaplin, and her accomplishments in the 

entertainment industry. An interesting collection of press photographs of this tangentially significant 

Hollywood figure. $125 

 

 

The First White Man Charged with Killing a Chinese in America 

 

8. Corcoran, John J.: Russell, Horace: THE MURDER OF LEE TEEP. THE TRIAL AND ACQUITTAL 

OF JOHN J. CORCORAN, CHARGED WITH THE MURDER. SUMMING UP OF HORACE 

RUSSELL, FOR THE DEFENCE; WITH A PREFATORY NOTE GIVING THE SUBSTANCE OF 

THE TESTIMONY [wrapper title]. [New York. 1881]. 91pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers soiled, 

with some chips. Upper outer corner of rear wrapper and final three text leaves neatly torn, but with no 

loss of text. Ex-Library of Congress with their duplicate stamp on the rear wrapper and a neat perforation 

stamp within. Very good overall. 

 

A landmark case in the history of legal protection of racial minorities in the United States. Corcoran was 

the first white man in America to be charged with killing a Chinese. In the early 1880s there were a 

number of assaults by whites on the residents of New York's Chinatown. Lee Teep, a laundryman was 

stabbed to death on April 24, 1881, and Corcoran was charged with his murder. The Chinese community 

raised funds to press the prosecution and outside counsel was retained to assist the District Attorney, but 

Corcoran was acquitted in the end. This text summarizes the testimony on both sides, and reprints the 

argument of Corcoran's defense attorney. Russell argues that Corcoran's accusers identified the wrong 

man, and in his long oration calls into question the reliability of the witnesses, while subtly playing the 

anti-Chinese race card. OCLC locates a total of five copies, at the Wisconsin State Law Library, Cornell, 



the New York Historical Society, Temple, and the Clements Library at the University of Michigan. 

McDADE 215. OCLC 13101123, 63887890. $425 

 

 

9. [Crimean War Map]: SEAT OF WAR -- RUSSIA AND TURKEY. LATEST IMPROVED EDITION. 

New York: Published by Stimson & Co., at the Office of "The Express Messenger," [1854]. Hand-colored 

map, 23 x 32 3/4 inches. Old folds. Minor edgewear. Small holes at a couple cross-folds, what appear to 

be paper flaws causing a couple other shallow scrapes/tears. In good condition overall. 

 

A scarce American map of the Crimean War, undated, but issued in 1854 by the EXPRESS 

MESSENGER newspaper of New York. The map was advertised in New York newspapers in April, 

1854, in colored and uncolored versions. This is the colored version, with nations and empires fully 

colored or colored in outline. The map is drawn on a scale of fifty miles to the inch, and shows an area 

from Vienna in the northwest to the Euphrates River in the southeast, including Italy, Austria, and Greece. 

The map is dominated by the regions of "Turkey in Europe" and "Turkey in Asia," as well as by the area 

of Russia around the Black Sea, where much of the action in the Crimean War took place. Despite being a 

rather crude production several place names are given (though many are misspelled), especially in the 

area around the Black Sea. We are unable to locate any other copies of this map, though Yale University's 

Sterling Library has an earlier version, uncolored and not including the "latest improvements" advertised 

in the title of the present issue. No copies are listed in OCLC, or on Antique Map Price Records. A scarce 

American map of the Crimean War. $275 

 

 

10. [Cunard Line Cruise]: [Cuba]: Wilson, E.S.: ON BOARD THE CUNARD R.M.S. "CARONIA" 

CUBAN SERVICE. G.F.H. THE JOURNAL OF POPS AND MOMS MARCH 7-17, INCLUSIVE, 

1931. [New York: E.S. Wilson, 1931]. [6],85pp., plus twelve illustrations reproduced from photographs 

or drawings. Original cloth-backed printed wrappers. Cloth frayed and torn at ends, wrappers lightly 

soiled. Very clean internally. Very good overall. 

 

"Printed for private circulation but not published," almost certainly in a small number, for "passengers on 

the ship who asked for a copy of this journal." A very curious artifact of a 1931 cruise on board the 

Cunard ship R.M.S. Caronia from New York to Cuba and back. The trip was suggested by the mother of 

the family, and the journal was kept by "Pops" (E.S. Wilson), who experienced sea sickness and overall 

did not seem to enjoy the voyage. Rough weather at sea did not help matters - "G.F.H." was presumed to 

stand either for "Gales Fresh Heavy" or "Grand Father Heaves." The journal describes life on board the 

ship, fellow passengers, and more. The second half focusses on the family's experiences in Cuba, and 

provides a nice look at life on the island in 1931, just two years before the coup (led by Fulgencio Batista) 

that deposed Gerardo Machado. Among other things, the family attended horse races (betting slips are 

reproduced) and visited a casino. We can find no other copies of this printed journal in the market or in 

library collections. A scarce and interesting journal of a Cunard cruise to Cuba in 1931. $125 

 

 

One of Her Earliest Memorials 

 

11. Dix, Dorothea: MEMORIAL. TO THE HONORABLE THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF 

NEW-YORK [caption title]. [Albany. 1844]. 59pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Ex-

Smithsonian Institution, with their ink stamp on the half title and a Library of Congress duplicate stamp 

on the verso of the final text page. Light wear, a bit of light soiling to the exterior pages. Very good. 

 

This appears to have been the personal copy of Joseph Henry, eminent scientist and first Secretary of the 

Smithsonian. A pencil inscription on the half title reads "Misc. House Report / Prof. Henry". A scarce 



printing of Dorothea Dix's memorial to the New York State Legislature, one of her earliest such efforts on 

behalf of the welfare of the mentally ill. Dix became a crusader for the rights of the insane after seeing the 

deplorable conditions at a Cambridge, Massachusetts hospital in 1841, and spent the next year and a half 

visiting poorhouses and prisons around the state. In 1843 she published her first "Memorial," to the 

Massachusetts legislature, asking the state to address the awful conditions she discovered. This was 

quickly followed by the present MEMORIAL to the New York legislature, describing facilities and 

conditions in New York City and in dozens of towns upstate, along with her detailed recommendations 

for reforms and proper treatment. OCLC locates only electronic and microfilm versions. An important 

document of antebellum American social reform. $450 

 

 

Classic Description of Guatemala 

 

12. Dunn, Henry: GUATIMALA, OR, THE UNITED PROVINCES OF CENTRAL AMERICA, IN 

1827-8; BEING SKETCHES AND MEMORANDUMS MADE DURING A TWELVE MONTHS' 

RESIDENCE AT THAT REPUBLIC. New York: G. & C. Carvill, 1828. 318pp., plus [1]p. of errata. 

Contemporary plain paper boards backed with modern calf, gilt morocco spine label. Boards lightly 

shelfworn. Ex-library, with the bookplate of the Fitchburg Athenaeum on the front pastedown, and their 

small oval blindstamp on the titlepage. Scattered foxing. Good plus. Untrimmed. 

 

First edition of this thorough description of Guatemala and Central America generally, published in the 

wake of the independence movements of the area. Dunn describes his voyage from England, with stops at 

Jamaica, Belize, the Mosquito Coast and Yucatan before arriving at Guatemala. He comments on slave 

populations, climate, disease, immigration, Indians, customs, superstitions, etc. Once in Guatemala Dunn 

describes the capital city, the social scene there, public morals, education, the prison system, village life, 

religion, and more. One chapter focuses on amusements, and describes booksellers, the literary culture, 

bullfights, theatre, and fine arts. Part three includes a lengthy history of the revolutionary movement 

earlier in the decade, and another chapter is devoted to the native population. "One of the classic 

travelogues, written by an Anglican clergyman traveling in company with the Dutch consul general 

during the conflicts relating to the independence movement" - Grieb. In the preface, Dunn explains that 

he desired a map to accompany this first edition, but that he could not find one that was adequate. An 

English edition, with a map, was published in London the following year. GRIEB GU 392. PALAU 

77296. SABIN 21320. GRIFFIN 3558. $650 

 

 

13. Fenning, Daniel: THE READY RECKONER; OR TRADER'S MOST USEFUL ASSISTANT, IN 

BUYING AND SELLING ALL SORTS OF COMMODITIES EITHER WHOLESALE OR RETAIL. 

SHEWING AT ONE VIEW THE AMOUNT OR VALUE OF ANY NUMBER OR QUANTITY OF 

GOODS OR MERCHANDISE FROM ONE FARTHING TO TWENTY SHILLINGS, EITHER BY 

THE LONG OR SHORT HUNDRED, HALF HUNDRED OR QUARTER, POUND OR OUNCE, ELL 

OR YARD, &c. &c....WITH ADDITIONS ON BORD AND TIMBER MEASURE, BRICK WORK, 

AND GAUGING BY THE PEN AND SLIP-RULE. London Printed; Germantown Reprinted by 

Christopher Sower, 1774. [278]pp., of [280pp., lacking leaf Mm4, the final leaf of text, which is provided 

in photocopy]. Small octavo. Contemporary calf over boards, raised bands. Boards rubbed and edgeworn, 

two small chips in the backstrip. Lacking front free endpaper. Early ownership notes and calculations on 

the front pastedown and rear endpaper and pastedown. Small wormhole in titlepage and following two 

leaves. Overall, a good copy, lacking the final leaf of text. 

 

Denoted "the seventh edition" on the titlepage, this is the first American edition, one of two issues printed 

by Christopher Sower in 1774, the other being printed in the German language. To our knowledge, there 

has been no priority established between the two issues (they were likely published simultaneously), and 



the two are of roughly equal scarcity. In this copy a few of the leaves contain printed notes in the upper 

and lower margins in German-language type.  

 

First published in London in 1757, Fenning's work was very popular and went through several earlier 

English and later American editions. This edition is notable for the addition of board and timber measure, 

and for calculations of brick work. Karpinski put forth a Boston [1742] edition by Folsom as the first 

American (see p.54), but retracts that supposition in his second supplement (p.174) and the Harvard 

catalogue convincingly places the date of that publication as 1785 or 1786, based on Folsom's address in 

the imprint. A significant early American mathematical imprint, which would have been of interest to the 

building trades as well. Scarce in the market. Lacking the final leaf, and priced accordingly. KARPINSKI, 

p.54. EVANS 13274. HILDEBURN 3018. SABIN 24072. $125 

 

 

A Landmark Description of California 

 

14. Forbes, Alexander: CALIFORNIA: A HISTORY OF UPPER AND LOWER CALIFORNIA FROM 

THEIR FIRST DISCOVERY TO THE PRESENT TIME, COMPRISING AN ACCOUNT OF THE 

CLIMATE, SOIL, NATURAL PRODUCTIONS, AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE, &c. A FULL VIEW 

OF THE MISSIONARY ESTABLISHMENTS AND CONDITION OF THE FREE AND 

DOMESTICATED INDIANS. WITH AN APPENDIX RELATING TO STEAM NAVIGATION IN 

THE PACIFIC. xvi,352pp. Errata slip. Plus ten lithographic plates (including frontispiece) and a folding 

map, 16 1/4 x 22 3/4 inches, colored in outline. Original green cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth 

lightly rubbed and faded, corners bumped. A bit of foxing on the plates, else quite clean and fresh 

internally. Very good. 

 

The first book printed in English to relate exclusively to California. An Englishman, Forbes was a partner 

in a Mexican mining company with interests in California, but did not actually visit California until well 

after the book's publication. Nevertheless, its scope is comprehensive, including a history of upper and 

lower California, a consideration of agricultural potential and other commercial enterprises, climate, 

natural resources, and California's possibilities as a British possession. Forbes drew his information from 

earlier accounts, such as those of Beechey, Palou, and Venegas, as well as reports from his own agents in 

California. Howes states that Forbes's work is "of permanent value" for its content on Indians and early 

missions. The map shows upper and lower California, Mexico, and Guatemala, with insets of Bodega, 

San Francisco, San Diego, Monterey, Santa Barbara, and San Pedro. The lithographic plates show views 

of Monterey, Santa Barbara, and San Francisco harbor, as well as missions, Indians, and a Californian 

lassoing cattle. "Still considered as one of the most important upon the subject" - Cowan.  

 

This copy bears the bookplate of collector Enrique C. Creel, a Mexican politician and Ambassador to the 

United States, as well as that of Gavino Bustamante. ZAMORANO 80, 38. COWAN, p.217. HOWES 

F242, "b." SABIN 25035. DAWSON 80, 18. LC EXHIBIT (CALIFORNIA) 42. ROCQ 16848. 

BARRETT 866. HOWELL 50:38. STREETER SALE 2491. HARLOW, MAPS OF SAN FRANCISCO 

BAY 23. $1,500 

 

 

With an Important Account of Lexington and Concord 

 

15. George, Daniel: GEORGE'S CAMBRIDGE ALMANACK OR, THE ESSEX CALENDAR, FOR 

THE YEAR OF OUR REDEMPTION, 1776...AND THE FIRST YEAR OF THE BLOODY AND 

UNNATURAL CIVIL WAR IN AMERICA, COMMENCED BY THE BRITISH KING'S, OR 

MINISTERIAL TROOPS....TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, BY PARTICULAR DESIRE AND FOR THE 

USE OF THE GENTLEMEN OFFICERS AND SOLDIERS IN THE AMERICAN ARMY, A 



NARRATIVE OF THE CONCORD FIGHT. Salem, N.E.: Printed and Sold by E. Russell, [1775]. [16]pp. 

Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. A bit of soiling in the lower outer corner of the leaves. Light 

tanning and foxing. Very good. Untrimmed. 

 

An important Revolutionary almanac, containing an account of the battles at Lexington and Concord, and 

with a list of the names of the Americans killed and wounded. The account of the battle of April 19, 1775, 

drawn from eye-witnesses, takes up all of the fourth page, and then continues along the lower portion of 

several following pages. It is followed by the names and home towns of those killed and wounded. In his 

note to the reader, Daniel George explains that by purchasing this almanac New Englanders are not only 

helping him, they are also "perpetuating the heroic deeds of your brave and renowned Countrymen who 

so remarkably distinguished themselves in the late Battle of Concord, and of keeping in everlasting 

remembrance the names of those noble Martyrs to Liberty, who fell in the action." Buying his almanac, 

therefore, was seen not only as practical, but also as a patriotic and nationalistic act. Furthermore, the title 

reads that the account of Lexington and Concord is also intended for the use of officers and soldiers in the 

field. It was no doubt hoped that they would draw inspiration from the heroic deeds of their brothers who 

fell in battle.  

 

This is Daniel George's first almanac, and went to a second edition. This copy of the first edition does not 

conform to either of the two titlepage variants noted by ESTC; there is no mention of Friends' meetings in 

the title. George is identified on the titlepage as "a student in astronomy at Haverhill, in the county of 

Essex, who is now in the seventeenth year of his age, and has been a cripple from his infancy." A 

prefatory note by the Rev. Samuel Williams is addressed to publisher Ezekiel Russell, and highly 

commends George's talents and genius, while also mentioning his physical afflictions. Evans is in error in 

calling for twenty-four pages. DRAKE 3255. EVANS 14062. ESTC W36453. $3,250 

 

 

Hamilton’s Remarkable Admission of Personal Improprieties 

 

16. Hamilton, Alexander: OBSERVATIONS ON CERTAIN DOCUMENTS CONTAINED IN NO. V 

& VI OF "THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE YEAR 1796," IN WHICH THE 

CHARGE OF SPECULATION AGAINST ALEXANDER HAMILTON, LATE SECRETARY OF THE 

TREASURY, IS FULLY REFUTED. Philadelphia: Printed for John Fenno, by John Bioren, 1797. 

37,[1],lviii pp. Modern crushed green morocco, spine gilt, t.e.g., with the original plain front and rear 

wrappers bound in at the rear of the volume. Bookplate on front pastedown. Modest marginal staining. 

Very good. Untrimmed. 

 

The first edition of the infamous "Reynolds pamphlet," in which Hamilton describes his affair with Maria 

Reynolds and admits to paying off a blackmailer. In the pamphlet Hamilton took the extraordinary step of 

admitting to adultery in order to clear his name of financial scandal. While successful in its purpose, it 

destroyed any hope of a political career on the national stage, and provided salacious ammunition for his 

enemies. A second edition, printed in 1800, was published by Hamilton's opponents to keep the scandal 

alive in the election of 1800, after the Hamilton family had purchased and destroyed most of the original 

edition. This copy bears the bookplate (designed by John Henry Nash) of John Francis Neylan on the 

front pastedown. Neylan (1885-1960) was a prominent lawyer, political figure, and journalist in 

California, and for many years was William Randolph Hearst's counsel and trusted advisor. HOWES 

H120. EVANS 32222. SABIN 29970. FORD 64. SHEIDLEY 36. $2,750 

 

  



From the Library of Hannibal Hamlin 

 

17. [Hamlin, Hannibal]: [THIRTEEN UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT REPORTS FROM THE 

LIBRARY OF HANNIBAL HAMLIN]. Washington, D.C. 1871-1874. Thirteen volumes including 

numerous folding maps and plates. Uniform full suede, gilt leather labels, personal library gilt leather 

label of Hannibal Hamlin on each front cover. Some edge wear and abrading. Internally clean. Very good. 

 

A collection of significant government reports, mostly concerning American foreign relations, from the 

library of Vice President Hannibal Hamlin, Abraham Lincoln's first vice president, a staunch abolitionist, 

and one of the architects of the Emancipation Proclamation. The uniformly bound volumes each bear his 

leather library label on the front cover. Hamlin, a Maine lawyer and politician, served in Congress from 

1842 to 1861 before becoming Lincoln's first running mate and vice president. Hamlin served several 

more terms in the Senate from 1869-1881, and died in Bangor in 1891. 

 

The 1873 MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES contains a very large folding 

map of the Strait of Juan de Fuca. The settlement of the dispute between the United States and Great 

Britain over the boundary in that region was one of the major foreign policy concerns of the Grant 

administration. Also among the works included here are two War Department reports with a voluminous 

amount of folding plates and maps, including the third volume of the Secretary of War's ordnance report 

of 1873, a report practically bursting with illustrations of firearms by names like Winchester, Mauser, 

Remington, and scores of others. Much of the content of these volumes concerns relations with Great 

Britain, including all three volumes of the second part of the Alabama Claims arbitration in Geneva in 

1872. The United States and Great Britain agreed to an international tribunal to settle claims made by the 

U.S. against the British, accusing the latter of breaking their neutrality during the Civil War by 

constructing and refitting warships for the Confederacy. In the end, Great Britain paid over $15 million in 

restitution to the American government, and the case set a precedent for codifying international public 

law. Other reports here concern foreign relations reports for numerous nations throughout the globe, a 

Treasury report on finances for 1873, and an 1874 report from the Department of the Interior on public 

lands and Indian affairs. A wonderful collection of books belonging to Lincoln's vice president during the 

Civil War. $1,250 

 

 

The Most Modern of Modern Overlands 

 

18. Harrow, Edward C.: THE GOLD RUSH OVERLAND JOURNAL OF EDWARD C. HARROW, 

1849. Austin, Tx.: Michael Vinson, 1993. [4],84pp. Original cloth, printed paper spine label. Fine. 

 

Number twenty-nine from an edition limited to sixty copies, this is number one in the "Pacific Overland 

Narratives" series. Harrow left Chicago on March 26, 1849, accompanied by his brother and several other 

companions. They travelled along the California Trail, and reached Bear River Valley by late August. 

Harrow's journal becomes more descriptive as they travel westward, and continues with their gold mining 

experiences until September 16. The itinerary of the trip was prepared for publication by Richard 

Morrison. KURUTZ 315. $150 

 

 

An American Visits the Kaiser’s Germany 

 

19. Heischmann, John J.: "BEIM KAISER ZU GAST." ZUR ERINNERUNG AN DIE EIMWEIHUNG 

DES DOMS IN BERLIN AM 27. FEBRUAR 1905. [Brooklyn. 1905]. 71pp., plus frontispiece and five 

portraits. Removed from a sammelband. Original printed wrappers. Rear wrapper detached but present, 

spine perished. Very clean internally. Very good. 



 

Presumed first edition. Scarce account of a German-American theologian's visit to Germany in 1905. 

Heischmann describes his trip to Europe, the sights in Berlin, his meeting with the Kaiser and the royal 

family, his impressions of government officials and German pastors, and his travels around the country. 

OCLC records only a handful of the second edition, noting that it is designated as such on the verso of the 

titlepage. This copy contains no such designation and is therefore presumed to be the first edition. No first 

editions are located on OCLC. Scarce, and a quite interesting account of an American minister's travels in 

pre-World War One Germany. $125 

 

 

20. Hite, John R.: THE HITE MINE A STATEMENT OF THE PROSECUTION OF WORK ON THE 

PROPERTY FROM ITS DISCOVERY TO THE PRESENT TIME. WITH A MAP SHOWING THE 

WORK WHICH HAS BEEN DONE IN THE MINE. San Francisco. 1892. 7pp., plus 8 1/2 x 15 inch map 

loosely laid in. Original printed green wrappers. Vertical crease. Very good. 

 

John Hite's name looms large in the history of California mining in the 1860s and onward, and in the 

history of Yosemite. He discovered his mine, located on the south fork of the Merced River, in Mariposa 

County, in 1862. Over the next two decades the Hite Mine produced more than two million dollars in 

gold bullion, at which point John Hite sold the property. Hite apparently wrote this brief prospectus at the 

bequest of a later owner, and in it he recounts the history of the mine and touts its capabilities, as well as 

that of the mill on the property. The map called for in the title seems to have been removed from this 

copy. However, present is what appears to be a contemporary printed map entitled "Hite Vein System as 

Developed in the Hite, Gold Star & Original Mines Clearinghouse Mariposa County California." The 

map, by mining engineer C.A. Liddell, shows cross-sections of the three mines and the Hite Vein System. 

No copies of Hite's pamphlet are located in OCLC, which only lists a 1878 report on the Hite Mine. Not 

in Rocq. $225 

 

 

An Eloquent and Early Challenge to “Three Strikes” Laws, 

Written from a Massachusetts Prison 

 

21. Hopkins, Samuel H.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM MASSACHUSETTS PRISONER 

SAMUEL H. HOPKINS TO ATTORNEY JOSEPH L. TILLINGHAST, ASKING FOR HIS 

REPRESENTATION IN TAKING THEIR LEGAL CASE CHALLENGING MANDATORY 

SENTENCES FOR HABITUAL OFFENDERS TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT]. State 

Prison, Charlestown, Ma. July 5, 1825. [3]pp. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet. Addressed 

for mailing on the fourth page with accompanying postmark and "20" manuscript postage note. Old folds. 

One-inch tear near the center fold, caused by wax seal upon opening and affecting a half dozen words. 

Very good. 

 

A very interesting, early, and significant letter from a Massachusetts prisoner, exploring the philosophical 

and practical aspects of the policy of mandatory sentences for habitual offenders, and whether a prisoner 

can have his sentence extended for crimes committed before the mandatory sentencing requirements went 

into effect. More than 150 years before so-called "three strikes" laws became popular with state 

legislatures, Samuel Hopkins and his fellow Massachusetts convicts raised the issue of the justice of such 

laws. This letter was written from the Charlestown jail by Hopkins, on behalf of him and others, to Joseph 

Tillinghast, a lawyer in Providence, Rhode Island, asking Tillinghast for help in taking their case to the 

United States Supreme Court, and questioning the propriety of the law that extended their sentences.  

 

By the mid-1820s, Massachusetts and New Hampshire had enacted laws requiring mandatory sentences 

for repeat offenders. These laws were unfortunate, to say the least, for Samuel Hopkins and others in his 



situation. The son of a Rhode Island lawyer, Hopkins had already been arrested at least three times for 

petty theft, when he was arrested in 1825 for possessing counterfeit currency. When his previous 

convictions were discovered he faced a sentence of up to life. Hopkins, on behalf of himself and fellow 

prisoners in his situation, sought redress in the U.S. Supreme Court, assuming that state courts would not 

overturn the sentences. He wrote Providence lawyer Joseph Tillinghast, asking him to take their case to 

Washington. Tillinghast apparently did not accept the case, and Hopkins was released after serving seven 

years. In 1838 Hopkins was arrested again for theft, and sentenced to life imprisonment due to his 

previous convictions. This time Hopkins himself appealed his sentence with "a written argument which 

has seldom been equaled in acuteness and force of reasoning by one not familiar with the discipline and 

logic of the law" (quoted in THE LAW REPORTER, July 1842, pp.97-102). A Boston lawyer then 

volunteered to handle his appeal, which took another four years, with Hopkins languishing in jail. Finally, 

in 1842, the eminent jurist Lemuel Shaw freed Hopkins on a technicality after he had served a total of 

more than twelve years of "illegal imprisonment."  

 

This letter was written at the start of Hopkins' long incarceration, and displays a sharp and pragmatic 

mind, asking very pertinent questions about judicial philosophy. Hopkins writes (in part): "From a full 

and deliberate view of the case in question, we are led to a conclusion, that we shall realize no effectual 

relief from the oppressive and unprecedented operation of this law, but through a decision of the Sup. 

Court of the U.S. To effect this, we respectfully solicit your services in conducting our cause to that 

Court....As the law and decision now stand, those who suffered their original convictions before the 

passage of the act, are equally exposed to its penalty with those, who suffered each conviction subsequent 

to its enactment. This is conceived to be a complete subversion of the common cause of Law, and is 

probably unparalleled in Criminal J[urisprud]ence....The retrograde and singular proceedings of the Hon. 

Court, since the passage of this act, evidently shew its inconsistency, and we can only observe, that we 

feel oppressed under its influence, and will cheerfully apply all the resources that we can command, and 

use every justifiable exertion in our power, in counteracting it. Relying upon the hope of an acceptance of 

our request, we respectfully submit the following questions - Can a decision be urged immediately 

forward at Washington? Will any difficulty arise in making the appeal and in suspending the judgment at 

Cambridge, in Oct? Can a man be considered as having incurred the penalty of the Law when it did not 

exist? And lastly - Do those men whose original sentences were one year, eighteen months or Life, fall 

under the statute which expressly says a term of years?"  

 

A very interesting prison letter from a Massachusetts convict, challenging the practice of mandatory 

sentences for habitual offenders, especially when the previous crimes were committed before the law was 

enacted. $850 

 

 

An Accompaniment to His AMERICAN WOODS 

 

22. Hough, Romeyn Beck: LEAF KEY TO THE TREES, OF THE NORTHERN STATES AND 

CANADA, AND A BOTANICAL GLOSSARY. Lowville, N.Y.: Published by the author, 1910. 63pp., 

including illustrations and frontispiece. Oblong 12mo. Original pictorial green cloth, stamped in gilt. 

Cloth lightly worn. Front hinge cracked. Very good. 

 

Hough is best known for his monumental work, AMERICAN WOODS, which is illustrated by hundreds 

of wood samples, and for his handbook on the trees of the northern states and Canada. The present work 

was designed as a supplement to those titles, and surveys "normal, typical leaves" of trees found in the 

region north of North Carolina and east of the Rocky Mountains. The final ten pages contain material 

promoting and describing the AMERICAN WOODS and his HANDBOOK. Scarce in the market, in our 

experience. $100 

 



Scarce Work on Indians and Indian Captivities 

 

23. [Hunter, John]: THE INDIAN SKETCH BOOK; CONTAINING THE NARRATIVE OF J.D. 

HUNTER...THE WORK ALSO CONTAINS THE LIVES OF CELEBRATED INDIAN CHIEFS - 

BATTLES WITH WHITES - MASSACRES - BORDER WARFARES - TALES AND ROMANCES OF 

THE INDIANS - INDIAN LANGUAGE - SONGS AND POETRY OF THE INDIANS.... Cincinnati: 

Published & sold by H.S. & J. Applegate, 1852. 384pp., profusely illustrated. Frontispiece and extra 

engraved titlepage reading THE AMERICAN BOOK OF INDIANS which bears the imprint of Dayton: 

L.F. Claflin & Co., 1853. Original green gilt pictorial cloth, bearing a portrait of Pocahontas on the front 

and rear boards, and portraits of King Philip, Red Jacket, and Outacite on the backstrip. Cloth mildly 

rubbed, corners worn. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown and ownership signature on front free 

endpaper. Very good. 

 

A curious and scarce volume, containing what is apparently the first printing of the reminiscences of 

Joseph Barnett, who accompanied George Croghan on a retaliatory strike in the wake of a 1760 Indian 

attack in Pennsylvania. The text begins with the long captivity narrative of John Hunter, and also includes 

other captivities, anecdotes of Indian customs, profiles of prominent chiefs and excerpts of their important 

speeches, accounts of battles with whites, and much more. The copious illustrations are taken from the 

works of J.O. Lewis, McKenney and Hall, George Catlin, and a variety of other sources. As noted, this 

work contains an extra, engraved titlepage bearing the 1853 imprint of L.F. Claflin of Dayton. The 

copyright notice on the verso of the printed titlepage is dated 1852 and is assigned to B.F. Ells of Ohio, 

and the foot of the backstrip bears the gilt imprint of "Dayton, O. / B.F. Ells."  This copy bears the 

contemporary ownership signature of Thomas James Henderson of Peru, Indiana, as well as his engraved 

bookplate. Not in Sabin, Field, or in Ayer, who does list earlier published accounts of the Hunter 

captivity. The only copy we can find in the market was offered by Ernest Wessen in 1944 (with the same 

engraved titlepage), and described by him as "scarce." It is in fact a very scarce work on Indian 

captivities, customs, and history. OCLC locates only six copies. MIDLAND NOTES 20:75. OCLC 

36460202. $500 

 

 

24. [Indian Captivities]: ADVENTURES OF HUNTERS AND TRAVELLERS, AND NARRATIVES 

OF BORDER WARFARE. By an old hunter. Philadelphia: H.C. Peck & Theo. Bliss, 1854. 308pp., 

including numerous full-page illustrations. Frontispiece. 12mo. Original blindstamped brown cloth, gilt 

pictorial backstrip. Cloth rubbed, corners and spine ends worn. Contemporary gift inscription on front 

free endpaper. An occasional bit of soiling. Good. 

 

Second edition, first published in 1852. Includes many Indian captivity accounts, including those of John 

and Henry Johnson, the Moore family of Virginia, and Catherine Gum, as well as Adam Poe's struggle 

with seven Wyandotte Indians. Many stories recount hunting adventures in Kentucky and elsewhere, and 

others tell of adventures in the Arctic, Australia (a kangaroo hunt), Europe, and Russia. This 1854 edition 

appears scarce, with OCLC locating only three copies. Ayer, who calls the work "a compilation in a 

popular form of wild adventures from all over the world" notes only the 1858 edition. Sabin lists the 1852 

edition, but no subsequent printings. SABIN 475. AYER 2. OCLC 35688524. $125 

 

 

Seeking Insurance Before a Gold Rush Voyage 

 

25. Johnson, Edward: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM EDWARD JOHNSON TO GUY 

PHELPS OF THE CONNECTICUT MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, REGARDING THE 

VOYAGE TO THE CALIFORNIA GOLD REGIONS OF CONNECTICUT'S "BROTHERS MINING & 

TRADING COMPANY", AND AN INSURANCE POLICY FOR A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY]. 



Plymouth, [Ct.]. February 5, 1849. [1]p. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet; the second and 

third pages blank, addressed and docketed on the fourth page, and with a circular postmark and an inked 

"5" stamp. Old folds. Small hole from opening, over-written by the docketer. Near fine. 

 

A brief but intriguing letter regarding the imminent departure of the Brothers Mining & Trading 

Company of Connecticut, about to set sail for the California gold regions. Johnson, apparently an agent of 

the Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company, writes to Guy Phelps, secretary of the insurance 

company in Hartford. He writes: "I have an application for insurance upon the life of a young man who is 

going to California. He goes out with a company from New Haven called the 'Brothers Mining & Trading 

Co.' He wishes for an insurance for $1000 for three years. I believe him to be a good subject to insure 

aside from the extra hazard of his proposed tour. I shall probably have other applications of a like 

character & I wish to know at your earliest convenience whether the company will take risks on on [sic] 

the lives of persons going to the above mentioned place. The individual above alluded to goes by the way 

of the Cape (i.e.) the water route."  

 

Among the many things that the argonauts of '49 sought to accomplish before departing for California 

was to secure a life insurance policy, especially if travelling via the hazardous Cape Horn route. The 

unnamed applicant referred to in this letter was a member of the Brothers Mining & Trading Company, 

which was based in New Haven and was composed of nearly eighty members, mostly from Connecticut 

but also from Massachusetts, Maine, and New York. Hanna notes that the company "seems to have belied 

its name and have been plagued by unbrotherly dissensions from the beginning." Organized in January, 

the company announced on March 8 that its ship, the Averon, was being loaded and nearly ready for sea. 

Its departure, however, was delayed due to questions of the seaworthiness of the ship. By early May the 

Averon had been replaced by the bark J.Walls, and the company finally departed for California on May 

26. They were delayed at Rio de Janeiro for weeks, "while more than half the company quarreled with the 

officers, but the ship eventually reached San Francisco and the company broke up in mutual 

recrimination" (Hanna). The Streeter copy of the company's ARTICLES, consisting of eight pages, is at 

the Connecticut Historical Society, while Yale has a four-page issue of the same document.  

 

Interesting evidence of the practices of an eastern insurance company in considering life insurance 

policies for those going west during the Gold Rush. R.W.G. Vail, "Bibliographical Notes on Certain 

Eastern Mining Companies of the California Gold Rush, 1849-1850" in PAPERS OF THE 

BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA, volume 43, 1949, p. 266. Archibald Hanna, "Raising 

the Vail," pp.6-7. $750 

 

 

26. [Jones, John Paul]: THE LIFE AND HISTORY OF PAUL JONES, THE ENGLISH CORSAIR: 

GIVING AN ACCOUNT OF THE EXTRAORDINARY PERILS, ESCAPES, AND VOYAGES, OF 

THAT BOLD AND DETERMINED PIRATE AND SMUGGLER. London: Printed and Sold by Dean 

and Munday, [circa 1810]. [5]-32pp., plus colored folding frontispiece. 12mo. Late nineteenth-century 

three-quarter calf and cloth, spine gilt. Some offsetting from the frontispiece onto the titlepage. Two 

instances of neat, early ink marginalia. Very good. 

 

An uncommon edition of a popular early 19th century English biography of Revolutionary naval hero, 

John Paul Jones. Howes notes that this was first published in London in 1802, with many American 

reprints following (usually dropping "pirate" from the title). The frontispiece, nicely colored in this copy, 

shows the infamous scene of Jones shooting his lieutenant for trying to strike the American flag during 

the battle against the Serapis. The tone of the text is usually derisive, but also betrays some grudging 

respect of Jones's abilities as a naval commander. HOWES J225. SABIN 36553 (ref). $375 

 

 



27. Langston, Mrs. George [Carolyne]: HISTORY OF EASTLAND COUNTY TEXAS. Dallas: A.D. 

Aldridge & Co., 1904. 220pp., including in-text illustrations and full-page plates. Pages 34-39 and 42-47 

misprinted/misbound (as usual?), but textually complete. Portrait. Original red cloth, stamped in blind and 

gilt. Cloth a bit rubbed, foredge of front board scuffed. Very clean internally. Very good. 

 

A history of Eastland County, west of Dallas, by Carolyne Langston, drawn from her own experiences 

and the recollections of several original settlers. Covers the period 1858 to 1904, and includes chapters on 

Indian fights, the Texas Rangers, and cattle ranching on "forted ranches," which sprang up in the county 

in the 1850s and 1860s as a protection against Indian raids. Also includes much information on individual 

towns, churches, schools, social life, etc. CRACKER BARREL CHRONICLES 1469. HOWES L82. 

ADAMS, HERD 1307. $175 

 

 

28. Law, Andrew: PETITION OF ANDREW LAW [caption title]. [Washington. 1816]. 4pp. Dbd. Ink 

stamps of the War Department Library and the Adjutant General's Library on the first page. Tanned. 

Good. 

 

Rev. Andrew Law of Newark here petitions Congress for a twenty year extension on his "patent for a new 

plan of printing music." Originally obtained in 1802, the fourteen year patent was about to expire. Born in 

Connecticut and educated at Rhode Island College (Brown University) and Yale, Law (1749-1821) began 

teaching violin and flute as early as 1770 and compiled his first tune book before the end of the decade. 

His brother, William, a printer in Cheshire, CT, became his publisher, and Andrew Law produced a 

number of popular music books in the ensuing years. Andrew Law taught singing lessons from his works 

up and down the east coast, thereby helping to spread New England musical traditions throughout the 

country. He also promoted a staffless shape-notation for his tune books. In this petition, Law contends 

that the old methods of music printing are deeply entrenched and music publishers heavily invested in 

them, the result being that "sales of his books have been very slow and inconsiderable." As a result, he 

will need more time to have his new system (presumably the staffless shape-notation system) accepted. 

SHAW & SHOEMAKER 39580. $100 

 

 

Lincoln Mourning Broadside 

 

29. [Lincoln, Abraham]: PRESIDENT LINCOLN'S FAREWELL ADDRESS TO HIS OLD 

NEIGHBORS, SPRINGFIELD, FEBRUARY 12, 1861. Providence, R.I.: N. Bangs Williams, [1865]. 

Broadside, 18 x 11 3/4 inches. Text surrounded by a mourning border. Faint stain in left center edge, 

small edge tears expertly repaired on verso. Very good. 

 

A rare broadside printing of Abraham Lincoln's emotional farewell to his Springfield neighbors in 1861, 

as he left Illinois to travel to Washington to be inaugurated. Printed in 1865 to mourn Lincoln's 

assassination at the hands of John Wilkes Booth, the text is surrounded by a printed black mourning 

border. Broadsides of this text were also printed in New York and Illinois in 1865. OCLC locates only 

one copy of this Providence printing, at Brown University. Rare. OCLC 28245651. $850 

 

 

You’ve Got to Play to Win 

 

30. [Lottery]: HAVANA LOTTERY OF KENTUCKY...CLASS 154, TO BE DRAWN IN 

COVINGTON, KY., ON SATURDAY, MARCH 31st 1866. New York: Fletcher & Co., [1866]. 

Broadside, 9 1/2 x 8 inches, printed on thin paper. Light foxing and soiling. Very good. 

 



Broadside advertising another of the "Havana Lotteries" that were so popular in the mid-nineteenth 

century. This lottery was organized by Fletcher & Company of New York, and was held with great 

regularity in the immediate post-Civil War period. In all, more than 5200 prizes, totaling $318,750 were 

to be awarded, with the top prize bringing $40,000 to the lucky winner. The "Havana" aspect apparently 

refers to the method of awarding the smaller prizes, in which the winners would be tied to the lottery 

number of the grand prize ticket. The rules are given in detail, thereby bolstering the confidence of the 

players in the fairness of the operation. Confidence, though, was a secondary feeling in the players, 

trumped by hope - the hope for a big score and the promise of getting something for nothing. Tocqueville 

himself called American commerce "a vast lottery," and wrote that "those who live in the midst of 

democratic fluctuations have always before their eyes the image of chance; and they end by liking all 

undertakings in which chance plays a part." This ephemeral sheet, then, spelling out in bold block 

numbers the possibility of quick riches, tells a larger story of hope and delusion in a turbulent period in 

American history. $100 

 

 

31. [Maine-Canada Railroad]: QUEBEC & WISCASSET RAILROAD [wrapper title]. [Quebec or 

Maine. circa 1886]. 13,[1]pp., plus 21 3/4 x 16 1/4 inch folding map. With a 7 x 4 1/4 inch albumen 

photograph, on a slightly larger printed mount, laid in. Original printed wrappers. Fine. 

 

A scarce promotional pamphlet in favor of the construction of the Quebec & Wiscasset Railroad, 

enhanced by an attractive map, and the addition of a photograph of Wiscasset Harbor. The railroad was 

planned to run from Wiscasset, Maine, to the U.S.-Canada border, and there to be met by another road 

that would connect to Point Levis, on the southern bank of the St. Lawrence River, opposite Quebec, a 

distance of 241 miles. The text marshals several arguments in favor of the railroad. The attractive map, 

dated 1879, shows the Maine coast from Pemaquid Point to Seguin Island. Additionally, a contemporary 

mounted photograph of Wiscasset Harbor has been laid into this copy. The photograph was taken by 

Higgins of Bath, Maine, and shows the harbor and homes on the opposite shore. OCLC locates only two 

copies of this pamphlet, at the DeGolyer Library, and Carleton University. OCLC 13341965. $225 

 

 

32. Marinoff, Sergei: A MANUAL OF CLASSIC DANCING. EXERCISE AND PRACTICES FOR 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CLASSIC DANCER. Chicago: M. Sergei Marinoff School of Classic 

Dancing, 1923. Variously paginated, a total of [352] leaves, printed on rectos only, including more than 

eighty full-page photographic plates of dancers and dance positions. Profusely illustrated. Original printed 

oblong leatherette. Printed on 10 x 8 1/2 inch sheets, bound at the top edge. A bit of wear to the binding. 

An occasional sheet with a small edge tear. Overall, in very good condition. 

 

Stated second edition, following the first of 1920. Canadian artist Doris McCarthy's copy, with her 

signature on the front pastedown. McCarthy (born 1910) was a young teenage girl when this collection of 

correspondence dance lessons was produced, and no doubt used it to study all sorts of classical dance 

forms. The Marinoff school was a well-known Chicago dance studio, and this volume brings together 

dozens of its instructional packets on classical dance. The lessons were meant to be used by 

correspondence students, and have detailed instructions on dance moves and forms, richly illustrated with 

photographs of dancers assuming the positions. OCLC locates seven copies of this second edition (the 

first edition is located in only two copies). Scarce.  OCLC 12235069, 367219372.   $175 

 

  



Seeking News of the Conquest of California 

 

33. Mason, John Y.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM SECRETARY OF THE NAVY 

JOHN Y. MASON, TO JOHN R. THOMPSON ON THE SITUATION IN CALFORNIA JUST AFTER 

THE MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. Washington. July 17, 1848. [1]p. autograph letter, signed, on a 

quarto sheet. Docketed on the verso. Some faint bleed-through from the docketing. Left edge of the sheet 

with paper residue from when formerly mounted. Near fine. 

 

Navy Secretary John Y. Mason responds to a request for the latest information on events in California in 

the months following the end of the Mexican-American War. Mason writes John R. Thompson [sic?], 

telling him that he has been fully occupied by attending to tasks from President Polk and Congress, and 

that in a report on Stevens' Resolution he will discuss the conquest of California. Mason writes (in full): 

"Dear Sir, I have recd. your favor of the 14th inst. The Report was recd. and I have been since wholly 

engrossed with business resolved[?] on me by Resolutions of Congress, and orders of the President. You 

will hear from me again in a few days." A postscript in Mason's hand adds "I am now engaged in 

preparing a report on Stevens's Resolution, in which I shall have occasion to speak of the conquest of 

California, incidentally. I will send you an extract. J.Y.M." We are unsure of the identity of the recipient 

of this letter, but it may have been John Renshaw Thomson of New Jersey, the brother-in-law of 

Commodore Robert F. Stockton, who was involved in the conquest of California and who had served as 

military governor there in 1846-1847. This letter appeared in the Eberstadts' catalogue 165 (issued in 

1964), priced $50. EBERSTADT 165:131. $275 

 

 

Memoir of the Gold Rush and of Life in St. Louis 

 

34. Matthews, Leonard: A LONG LIFE IN REVIEW. [St. Louis. 1928]. [8],178pp., plus portrait 

frontispiece and two additional photographic illustrations. 12mo. Original cloth, gilt. Cloth lightly rubbed, 

lightly worn at extremities. Near fine. 

 

An interesting memoir, valuable for its Gold Rush narrative and description of life in St. Louis in the 

second half of the nineteenth century. Matthews describes his trip overland to California in 1849 and his 

experiences in the diggings and as a supercargo on a ship transporting supplies to Sacramento. In June 

1851 he returned to Missouri via Panama, and a good deal of the text describes his life back there, 

including experiences in St. Louis during the Civil War, social customs, the St. Louis tornado of 1896, 

and his successful career in business. His text is also of interest for its Mormon content, including 

encounters with Mormons at Nauvoo, and troubles in Salt Lake City in 1888. There is no place or date of 

printing, and bibliographers have generally assigned 1928 as the date of this first edition. A second 

edition appeared, presumably also in 1928. KURUTZ 433. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 

328. MATTES 555. MINTZ 328. FLAKE 5308b. GRAFF 2720. $450 

 

 

35. Michaux, F.A.: TRAVELS TO THE WESTWARD OF THE ALLEGANY MOUNTAINS, IN THE 

STATES OF THE OHIO, KENTUCKY, AND TENNESSEE, IN THE YEAR 1802.... London: Printed 

for Richard Phillips, 1805. 96pp. Later marbled boards, gilt morocco spine label. Worn at joints and 

extremities. An occasional bit of light foxing. Good. Lacks the map. 

 

An abridged version of the second English edition of Michaux's travels in the Alleghenies, first published 

in Paris the year before. Michaux, one of the great naturalists of his age, journeyed from France to the 

United States, arriving at South Carolina in 1801. The main focus here is on the "western countries," and 

Michaux describes his travels west of the Alleghenies, in Pennsylvania, Kentucky, western Virginia, and 

Tennessee, with comments on Pittsburgh, Nashville, Lexington, Morgantown, the botany and trees of the 



region, coal mines, shipbuilding and navigation on the Ohio River, agriculture, commerce, and more. 

Lacks the map. HOWES M579. SABIN 48706. CLARK, OLD SOUTH II:106. $150 

 

 

Helena Reigns Supreme 

 

36. [Montana]: HELENA'S SOCIAL SUPREMACY. Helena, Mt. 1894. 48pp., including illustrations 

and a full-page map. 12mo. Original printed green wrappers. Previous ownership signature on front 

wrapper. Wrappers lightly soiled. Near fine. In a folding cloth chemise and a cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

 

A satirical work on the serious subject of locating the Montana state capital, in the guise of a survey of 

Helena society and mores. Helena, home to a number of mining millionaires, is described as "Montana's 

center of fashion, refinement, gentility, etiquette, kettle drums, high fives, progressive euchre and mixed 

drinks." In the contest between Helena and Anaconda for state capital, Helena is shown to be vastly 

superior, civilized and cultured, whereas in Anaconda "the merchants do not even carry silk stockings in 

stock." The line-drawn illustrations are excellent, and the map shows Helena as the railroad center of the 

state. The illustration on the rear wrapper shows Helena as an octopus ensnaring surrounding towns in its 

tentacles, and the facetious advertisements are for business such as "Sin Brothers and Bum: Finest Opium 

Dens in the City" and "Bustem & Skinem," real estate and mining agents who specialize in the "salting of 

mines."  

 

This copy bears the ownership signature on the front wrapper of Richard Lockey, Jr., son of Richard 

Lockey, a pioneering Montana real estate agent, banker, and merchant. As a partner with Peter Winne in 

the Denver and Helena Investment Company, Lockey, Sr., arranged for the donation of the site for the 

Montana State Capitol in 1895. He was, therefore, intimately involved with the subject of this work. 

SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST AMERICANA (3rd ed.) 4318. EBERSTADT 168:334. DECKER 

26:223. $250 

 

 

37. [Music]: BY-LAWS OF THE POUGHKEEPSIE ZITHER CLUB OF THE CITY OF 

POUGHKEEPSIE. ADOPTED FEBRUARY 10, 1901. [Poughkeepsie, N.Y. 1901]. 18pp. 16mo. Original 

printed stiff wrappers. Wrappers a bit stained, rear wrapper scuffed. Clean internally. Very good overall. 

 

Includes the group's by-laws, a lengthy list of active members, and the names of four deceased  

members. It seems safe to say that it would be impossible to understand the practices and culture of the 

zither scene in turn of the century Poughkeepsie without recourse to this scarce volume. No copies are 

listed in OCLC.  $50 

 

 

War, What is it Good For? 

Endorsing the Kellogg-Briand Pact 

 

38. [National Council for Prevention of War] [Kellogg-Briand Pact]: GENERAL PACT FOR THE 

RENUNCIATION OF WAR SIGNED AT PARIS, AUGUST 27, 1928 [caption title]. Washington: 

National Council for Prevention of War, [1928]. Broadside, 44 x 26 1/2 inches, printed in red and blue. 

Old folds. A few small closed tears in the margins. Very good. 

 

A scarce broadside issued by the National Council for Prevention of War, a pacifist organization, to 

celebrate and encourage adherence to the Kellogg-Briand Pact. The pact, signed by fifteen nations 

including the United States, France, Germany, Great Britain, and several other nations outlawed war as an 



instrument of national policy and vowed to use pacific means to settle disputes. Eventually, the signatory 

list grew to more than sixty nations. Japan and Germany were quick to break the pact within a few years. 

This poster prints the preamble and first two articles of the Pact, and was meant for distribution in 

American post offices and schools (see Frederick J. Libby, TO END WAR: THE STORY OF THE 

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR PREVENTION OF WAR, pp.60-64). Our copy of this poster differs from 

the one illustrated in Libby's book, as ours lacks the "proclaimed" text line with the date of 1929, 

indicating that this is an early form of this poster. A desirable diplomatic history broadside. $350 

 

 

Rare Promotional for a Missouri River Town That Was Never Built 

 

39. [Nebraska]: CIRCULAR OF THE UNION SETTLEMENT COMPANY, OTOE CITY, 

NEBRASKA [caption title]. Hartford: Calhoun Printing Co., [circa 1855]. Broadsheet circular, 10 1/2 x 8 

1/2 inches, printed on thin blue paper. Three old horizontal fold lines. A couple small stains in the edges, 

light edgewear. Very good. In a folding cloth case, gilt leather label. 

 

A rare circular for a Nebraska port town that never came to fruition. Otoe County, Nebraska, located in 

the southeastern part of the state, against the Missouri River, was formed in 1854. The county seat, 

Nebraska City, was incorporated in 1855, and was a busy port town, with much steamboat traffic and a 

large slave population. This rare circular appears to have been issued around the time of Nebraska City's 

boom, and seeks to build a competing town a few miles north on the Missouri, near the mouth of the 

Platte, at Bennett's Ferry. The Union Settlement Company announces in this circular that it has already 

acquired the land, "containing the greatest natural and local advantages on the Upper Missouri," and is 

laying out a town plan. The town's location is touted, and its natural advantages and soil and mineral 

qualities are described. The price of shares is given as $10, and no person is allowed to hold more than ten 

shares.  

 

OCLC locates one copy of this circular, at Yale, which also has another undated Otoe City prospectus 

with a map. That prospectus, printed by Phair & Company in New York, is promised as forthcoming at 

the conclusion of the text in this circular, and so the present circular would seem to be the earlier Otoe 

City promotional. Fine evidence of the push of emigration and town building in the antebellum West. 

OCLC 54164309, $1,500 

 

 

40. [New York]: [Canada]: THE THOUSAND ISLANDS [cover title]. Alexandria Bay, N.Y.: A.C. 

McIntyre; and Montreal: Canada Railway News Co., [circa 1900]. Sixty-five illustrations on accordion-

fold sheets, usually two or three per fold, and including two panoramic views. Map on rear pastedown. 

Square 16mo. Black cloth backstrip and red cloth boards, heavily stamped in gilt and blind. Lightly worn 

around the edges, cloth splitting along the front joint. Quite clean and neat internally. Very good. 

 

A scarce pictorial tour of the Thousand Islands region in Lake Ontario, an island filled archipelago that 

straddles Ontario and New York, and of Halifax, Nova Scotia. Half of this volume shows dozens of 

scenes around the Thousand Islands, historically a vacation area, including various islands, hotels, parks, 

etc. The other half of the volume shows scenes around Halifax, Nova Scotia, including two panoramic 

views of the city, handsome buildings, hotels, the military barracks, Supreme Court, Exhibition Building, 

the docks, Dalhouse College, and the Bank of Nova Scotia. Scarce, and providing a wealth of views of the 

Thousand Islands and of Halifax. $125 

 

 

  



Marvelous Plates, Including One of Hawaiians Surfing 

 

41. Olmsted, Francis Allyn: INCIDENTS OF A WHALING VOYAGE. TO WHICH ARE ADDED 

OBSERVATIONS ON THE SCENERY, MANNERS AND CUSTOMS, AND MISSIONARY 

STATIONS, OF THE SANDWICH AND SOCIETY ISLANDS, ACCOMPANIED BY NUMEROUS 

LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTS. New York: D. Appleton and Co., 1841. 360pp., including in-text 

illustrations, plus twelve lithographed plates (including frontispiece). 12mo. Original black blindstamped 

cloth, rebacked in black cloth, spine gilt. Corners worn. Textblock cracked before sixth signature (held by 

old cords). Even tanning, some persistent dampstaining (mostly confined to lower gutter). Occasional 

pencil underlining or marginalia. A good copy, complete with all the plates. 

 

One of the earliest accounts of the Pacific whaling industry, and an important narrative of a voyage to 

Hawaii and Tahiti. Olmsted, a recent graduate of Yale, shipped aboard the North America, a New London 

whaler and "temperance ship" in 1839. They hunted whales in the Atlantic and off the coast of South 

America and then set sail for Hawaii. Olmsted later proceeded on his own to Tahiti. The excellent plates 

are based on Olmsted's own drawings, and those showing aspects of whaling activities are considered 

especially valuable. The plate of Hawaiians surfing is one of the few nineteenth-century depictions of that 

sport, and there are also views of churches in Hawaii (old and new). Forbes calls for only eleven plates, 

though this copy has the complete complement of twelve. "The most popular description of the whaling 

industry previous to...Moby Dick...certainly to be listed among the Pacific classics - Day." Plagued by ill-

health Olmsted died in 1844, still quite young. "One of the great classics of life on a whaling voyage, and 

it includes an important account of the author's visit to Hawaii" - Forbes. HILL 1261. FORBES 1312. 

DAY, PACIFIC ISLANDS LITERATURE 50. O'REILLY & REITMAN 1041. HUNNEWELL, p.59. 

HOWES O75, "aa." SABIN 57239. SMITH O19. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 41-3941. $2,250 

 

 

Rough and Tumble Politics in the Gilded Age 

 

42. [Perkins, Frederic B.]: CALIFORNIA IN 1891. BEING A DEMOCRATIC ARGUMENT BY AN 

ORIGINAL FREE-SOIL REPUBLICAN. FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS TO SHOW WHY 

CALIFORNIA SHOULD VOTE DEMOCRATIC IN 1892. San Francisco: Wm. M. Langton Printing 

Company, 1891. 11pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Three newer staples. Two small ink stamps on 

front wrapper and one on rear wrapper. Faint vertical crease. Very good. 

 

A strong Populist cry from the West, attributed to Frederic Beecher Perkins, a grandson of Lyman 

Beecher, and former librarian of the San Francisco Public Library. Beecher's arguments against California 

Republicans in the 1892 election are quite harsh, accusing them of being the corrupt tools of large 

corporations. Beecher does not pull his punches, calling Pennsylvania Senator (and former Republican 

National Committee Chairman) Matthew S. Quay a "proved thief" and California Senator Leland 

Stanford a "political harlot" with the "morality of a prostitute." Judges are imbeciles, local officials enrich 

themselves, Collis Huntington "bribes or bullies" the Legislature, etc. etc. The tone helps explain why it 

was published anonymously (one could not imagine a modern day analogue concluding with "My name is 

Frederic Perkins, and I approved this message"). A remarkable political screed. Two copies are listed in 

OCLC, at the Bancroft Library and the California State Library. OCLC 21706040, 58895359. $275 

 

 

Comprehensive Railroad Directory 

 

43. [Railroads]: POOR'S DIRECTORY OF RAILWAY OFFICIALS AND RAILWAY DIRECTORS 

1886. FIRST ANNUAL NUMBER CONTAINING LISTS OF OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS OF ALL 

RAILWAYS IN NORTH AMERICA AND OF THE LEADING ORGANIZATIONS AUXILIARY TO 



THE RAILWAY SYSTEM; LISTS OF OFFICERS OF SOUTH AMERICAN AND BRITISH 

RAILWAYS ETC. COMPILED FROM OFFICIAL INFORMATION. New York: Poor's Railroad 

Manual, [1886]. xxviii,387,[1]pp., plus advertisements on pastedowns and two inserted advertisement 

leaves. Illustrations. Engraved titlepage, printed by American Bank Note Company, featuring a vignette 

of a railroad engine. Oblong octavo. Original green cloth, stamped in gilt. Cloth lightly rubbed, a bit of 

discoloring and rippling of the cloth on the rear board. Very clean internally. Very good. 

 

The first number in this important railroad industry directory, which was published into the twentieth 

century. The directory lists the names, addresses, and positions of thousands of railroad officials across 

the United States, and also includes South American and British railway officers. Contains scores of 

advertisements for railroad related businesses, including train and car manufacturers, bridge construction 

firms, steel companies, bankers, wheel works, all the way down to small tool manufacturers. A vast 

storehouse of information on late nineteenth century American railroads. $325 

 

 

A Strong Pro-Suffrage Argument 

 

44. Riddle, A.G.: THE RIGHT OF WOMEN TO EXERCISE THE ELECTIVE FRANCHISE, UNDER 

THE FOURTEENTH ARTICLE OF THE CONSTITUTION. SPEECH OF A.G. RIDDLE, IN THE 

SUFFRAGE CONVENTION AT WASHINGTON, JANUARY 11, 1871.... Washington: Judd & 

Detweiler, 1871. 16pp. Self-wrappers, string-tied. Light wear and soiling to first and final leaves. Very 

good. 

 

"Revised edition," following a fourteen-page edition also published in 1871. Riddle made this address to 

the House Judiciary Committee, in support of Victoria Woodhull's argument that women already had the 

right to vote, under the provisions of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments. He delivered it again at 

the third annual convention of the National Woman Suffrage Association, at the request of Elizabeth 

Cady Stanton. Riddle's argument is a mixture of legal precedent and common sense. $375 

 

 

45. Seybert, Adam: STATISTICAL ANNALS: EMBRACING VIEWS OF THE POPULATION, 

COMMERCE, NAVIGATION, FISHERIES, PUBLIC LANDS, POST-OFFICE ESTABLISHMENT, 

REVENUES, MINT, MILITARY AND NAVAL ESTABLISHMENTS, EXPENDITURES, PUBLIC 

DEBT AND SINKING FUND, OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Philadelphia. 1818. 

xxvii,[1],803pp. Quarto. Gathered signatures and loose leaves all laid into a later three quarter cloth and 

marbled board binding. Collated and complete. Some spotting on the preliminary leaves, but generally 

very clean and overall very good. Untrimmed. A good candidate for rebinding. 

 

A monumental and fundamentally important and useful statistical analysis of the finances of the  

United States, with much on commercial expenditures, the debt, military costs, etc. Seybert was  

a physician, scientist, and U.S. Representative from Pennsylvania. HOWES S309. SABIN 79631. DAB 

XVII, pp.2-3. $115 

 

 

Gold Rush Recollections, A Presentation Copy 

 

46. Shaw, R.C.: ACROSS THE PLAINS IN FORTY-NINE. Farmland, In.: W.C. West, 1896. 200pp. 

Portrait. 12mo. Original pebbled cloth, front board and spine stamped in gilt. Worn at spine ends and 

corners, cloth scraped along foredges of boards, and with a few small holes in the joint cloth. Quite clean 

internally. Good. 

 



A presentation copy, inscribed on the front fly leaf, "Presented to Mr. & Mrs. T. Hubbard."  Reuben C. 

Shaw was a member of the Mt. Washington Mining Company, and travelled to California along the North 

Platte Route, arriving at Sutter's Fort on September 6, 1849. He describes the difficulty of the journey, 

including cholera and Indian scares, in detail. The final chapter recounts mining activities in the vicinity 

of Weber Creek. This memoir is expanded from articles that Shaw originally wrote for the FARMLAND 

ENTERPRISE in 1895, and is a lively, well-written account of a Gold Rush overland journey, and 

experiences in the mines. KURUTZ 571. COWAN, p.580. HOWES S349, "aa." GRAFF 3744. 

EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 431. MINTZ 420. NORRIS CATALOGUE 3586. $300 

 

 

An Inspiration for Melville 

 

47. [Somers Mutiny]: THE CRUISE OF THE SOMERS: ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE DESPOTISM OF 

THE QUARTER DECK; AND OF THE UNMANLY CONDUCT OF COMMANDER MACKENZIE. 

New York: J. Winchester, 1844. 102pp. Late 19th century half cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. 

Private bookplate of Gardner W. Allen on front pastedown, as well as a Harvard College Library 

bookplate recognizing this copy as Allen's gift. Bookplate with inked Harvard deaccession stamp, faint 

ink and blindstamps on the titlepage. Dampstaining throughout. Untrimmed, with several leaves opened 

roughly, resulting in tears in the margins but with no loss of text. A good copy only. 

 

A scarce account of the Somers mutiny, one of the most notorious events in the history of the U.S. Navy. 

In late 1842, while cruising from Africa to the West Indies, rumor spread aboard the Somers of a massive 

mutiny plot to seize control of the ship and use her as a slaver or a pirate. Commander Alexander 

Mackenzie ordered the three alleged ringleaders, among them nineteen-year old Midshipman Philip 

Spencer, son of the Secretary of War, to be arrested. Normal court martial requirements were not 

followed, and instead a committee of officers was quickly convened, which convicted the three sailors, 

who were subsequently hung on board ship. The case polarized American opinion, and the anonymous 

author of this work is harshly critical of Mackenzie and his actions. This work is often attributed to James 

Fenimore Cooper, though this is a matter of dispute. BAL does not list this title among Cooper's works 

and the publisher, Jonas Winchester, was an ally of Horace Greeley, who was a defendant in lawsuits 

brought by Cooper. Cooper, who disliked Commander Mackenzie, did publish a review of the Somers 

court martial proceedings. The Somers case served as an inspiration to Herman Melville in writing 

BILLY BUDD. Melville's cousin, Guert Gansevoort, was an officer on the Somers and was on the 

committee that handed down the sentence against the alleged mutineers.  Sabin notes only the third 

edition, which was expanded to include three letters of William Sturgis. SABIN 17725. $650 

 

 

Presentation Copy 

 

48. Squier, E.G.: NOTES ON CENTRAL AMERICA; PARTICULARLY THE STATES OF 

HONDURAS AND SAN SALVADOR: THEIR GEOGRAPHY, TOPOGRAPHY, CLIMATE, 

POPULATION, RESOURCES, PRODUCTIONS, &c., & c., AND THE PROPOSED HONDURAS 

TRANS-OCEANIC RAILWAY. London: Sampson Low, Son, & Co., 1856. [2],397pp., [i.e. 395pp., 

without a leaf with pages numbered 141-142, as issued, and textually complete]. Includes an in-text map 

and illustration, plus five folding maps (including frontispiece) and nine plates (one containing two 

views). Original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Hinges repaired, light shelfwear, corners and 

spine end worn. Quite clean and neat internally. Very good. 

 

A presentation copy of the first British edition, following the first American by a year. In fact, this edition 

also lists Harper & Brothers of New York in the imprint, and appears to be the same text, illustrations, 

and map as the first American, with a new titlepage. This copy is inscribed on the front free endpaper 



"Hon. C.P. Villiers, with the best respects of the author." Charles Pelham Villiers (1802-1898) was an 

influential member of Parliament, sitting in the House of Commons for more than six decades. A 

champion of the working man, he successfully fought for the repeal of the Corn Laws and was at the head 

of the free trade movement.  

 

E.G. Squier was the American charge d'affaires to the Central American republics, and a prolific writer on 

the region. This is an important description of Honduras and San Salvador in the 1850s, with 

considerations of politics, governmental structure, the economy, administrative districts, rivers, bays, 

ports, harbors, mineral resources, agriculture, and future prospects for development (a major hindrance 

being poor roads). A chapter gives details on a proposed inter-oceanic railway through Honduras, 

illustrated in the large folding frontispiece map. This copy has an extra map tipped in, showing proposed 

routes of interoceanic communication. The plates show views of Tegucigalpas, the island of Tigre, 

Comayuga, Puero Caballos, the volcano of San Vicente, and more. "The most complete work on Central 

America, by the U.S. diplomatic agent and promoter who supplemented observation with research" - 

Griffin. This English edition is not noted by Sabin, and is more scarce than the American. GRIFFIN 4411. 

PALAU 321801. PILLING 3724. SABIN 89981 (ref). $575 

 

 

Trying to Correct the Abuses Suffered by Sailors 

 

49. Sullivan, William: SEA LIFE; OR, WHAT MAY OR MAY NOT BE DONE, AND WHAT 

OUGHT TO BE DONE BY SHIP-OWNERS, SHIP-MASTERS, MATES AND SEAMEN. Boston: 

James B. Dow, 1837. v,[1],[13]-96pp. 12mo. Modern half cloth and marbled paper boards. A bit of the 

paper stripped from the board edges. Old dampstain in upper margin throughout, occasionally touching a 

few lines of text. Good. Untrimmed and partially unopened. 

 

A rather scarce work describing seafaring life for American sailors in the 1830s, and the many abuses to 

which they were subject. Sullivan, a Boston lawyer, dedicates the book to Rev. Edward Taylor, minister 

of the Mariner's Church in Boston, who worked tirelessly to improve the conditions of mariners, and to 

save them "from the miseries of habitual drunkenness." There are chapters on the building, licensing, and 

outfitting of vessels, protection from impressment, the need for adequate medical care, the proper conduct 

of seamen on voyages and in foreign ports, and descriptions of the qualities of a good captain and a bad 

captain. Sullivan suggests legislation to protect the rights of sailors, and offers tips to protect them from 

exploitation. Though the text is aimed primarily at merchant seamen, a concluding chapter discusses the 

negative effects of the rum ration on the U.S. Navy. "Describes - three years before Dana - many abuses 

on the high seas and urges their correction by new laws and usage. Rails against cruel punishments and, in 

the U. S. Navy, the grog ration amounting to some 23 gallons a year" - Eberstadt. SABIN 93560. 

AMERICAN IMPRINTS 46955. EBERSTADT 168:75. $575 

 

 

Important Reports on the Northwest, With a Map 

 

50. Taylor, James W.: LEGISLATURE OF MINNESOTA. NORTHWEST BRITISH AMERICA, AND 

ITS RELATIONS TO THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. A REPORT COMMUNICATED TO THE 

LEGISLATURE OF MINNESOTA BY GOVERNOR RAMSEY, MARCH 2d, AND ORDERED TO BE 

PRINTED. St. Paul: Newson, Moore, Foster & Company, 1860. 41,[1]pp., printed in double-columns, 

including single page map. Original printed yellow wrappers. Ink stamp and ink notes on front wrapper, 

rear wrapper repaired, affecting two letters of text. Some old dampstaining. A good copy. In a folding 

cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

 



James Taylor was commissioned by Governor Sibley to explore and report on the country westward from 

St. Paul and the Selkirk Settlement to the Rockies and beyond, with a special interest in trade and 

transportation. Along with Taylor's report there are eight appendices, including on the explorations of 

Palliser in the Canadian Rockies, itineraries from St. Paul to Edmonton and other points in western 

Canada, M.F. Maury's article on the necessity of northern and southern railroads to the Pacific, and a 

report on recent gold discoveries in British Columbia. The map shows the river and railroad system in the 

Northwest. This is one of three issues of the first edition, though no priority has been established. Howes 

lists the present 42pp. issue, printed by Newson, Moore, Foster & Co., first, and the Minnesota Imprints 

Inventory calls this the earliest. The present issue is not listed by Lowther, who lists only the 53pp. 

Newson issue.  The Streeter copy, the same issue as the present copy, was bought by Howell for $500 in 

1969. AII (MINNESOTA) 309. WAGNER-CAMP 365:2. HOWES T56, "b." GRAFF 4079. PEEL 225. 

STATON & TREMAINE 3939. STREETER SALE 3731. LOWTHER 124 (ref). $2,250 

 

 

51. Thompson, G.A.: NARRATIVE OF AN OFFICIAL VISIT TO GUATEMALA FROM MEXICO. 

London: John Murray, 1829. xii,vi,528pp., plus folding map. Half title. 12mo. Slightly later three-quarter 

morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Front board and half of backstrip smoke-darkened, map singed at 

edges and along one fold. Closed three-inch tear in map near gutter, splits along folds. Text quite clean. A 

good copy. 

 

George Alexander Thompson, a British commissioner to Mexico, was sent to Guatemala to report on 

conditions in the newly-independent United Provinces of Central America, and the potential for British 

colonization. He delivers a fairly comprehensive report on Guatemala, its people, villages, capital city, 

government, civil structure, the role of the church in society, mines, the state of the slave trade, and also 

offers some thoughts on Mexico and Belize. The map shows Central America from the Yucatan to Costa 

Rica's southern border, and has an inset showing a proposed canal route from Lake Nicaragua to the 

Pacific Ocean. GRIEB GU 1293. PALAU 331831. SABIN 95511. GRIFFIN 4403. $600 

 

 

52. [Virginia]: CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF ALEXANDRIA, WITH THE REVISED CODE OF 

LAWS OF THE CORPORATION OF SAID TOWN [volume half title, containing:] AN ACT TO 

AMEND THE CHARTER OF ALEXANDRIA, PASSED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED 

STATES.... [bound with:] LAWS OF THE CORPORATION OF ALEXANDRIA, AS REVISED AND 

PASSED.... Alexandria, D.C.: Printed by Rounsavell and Pittman, 1821. 14,[2],119,[1]pp. Contemporary 

half straight-grained morocco and plain paper boards. Boards worn, corners worn, chipped at spine ends. 

Contemporary manuscript map of downtown Alexandria affixed to front pastedown. Front free endpaper 

loosening. Lightly tanned, scattered foxing. Good. 

 

In 1821 Alexandria was still part of the District of Columbia - it would not be ceded back to Virginia until 

1846, and it was re-chartered in 1852. The present CHARTER divides Alexandria into two districts, with 

property taxes to be expended in the district in which they are raised. The charter also spells out voting 

rights, describes the city offices (including its own council and mayor), and the means of passing laws. 

The LAWS go into even greater detail on the town's governance, giving specific rules on the building of 

houses, porches, and the maintenance of streets and footways, and restrict blacksmiths from doing their 

work in the streets. Other laws prohibit the construction of new cemeteries in Alexandria and also the 

salting and barreling of beef or pork within town limits (unless so allowed by the mayor), and restrict the 

hawking of cakes or confectionary in the streets after market hours. There are, of course, also laws 

prohibiting the assembly of blacks for amusements or otherwise, unless receiving specific permission. 

Gambling is also restricted, as is horse racing and cockfighting. The manuscript map affixed to the front 

pastedown of this copy shows the point at which Alexandria was bisected into northern and southern 

districts (between Prince and King streets), as specified by the act to amend the charter. Not in Sabin. 



American Imprints and OCLC together locate a total seven copies of these two titles bound together under 

the general half title as given above. A collection of very interesting laws for the city of Alexandria, while 

it was still a part of the District of Columbia. OCLC 23736729. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 4446. $275 

 

 

Walker, American Filibusterer 

 

53. Walker, William: THE WAR IN NICARAGUA. Mobile, Al.: S.H. Goetzel & Co., 1860. 431,[1]pp., 

plus portrait and folding colored map. 12mo. Original blindstamped brown cloth, spine stamped in gilt. 

Rebacked, with original backstrip laid down. Offsetting from portrait onto titlepage. Circular ink stamp of 

the Library of the German Society of Philadelphia on the titlepage, and at the head of chapters four, 

seven, and eleven, else internally clean. The map in very nice condition. A very good copy. 

 

William Walker was one of the most remarkable Americans of the nineteenth century. An erstwhile 

doctor, lawyer, and journalist, he found his true calling in filibustering, and his destiny in Central 

America. The early 1850s found him trying to colonize Baja California. Unsuccessful there, he moved 

further south, responding to a call from Nicaraguan rebels seeking to overthrow their government. 

Leading a few hundred colonizing Americans he eventually proclaimed himself president of Nicaragua 

and leader of the army. Walker ran afoul of Cornelius Vanderbilt's transportation interests, and was soon 

overthrown. He returned to America, was tried for violating neutrality laws, acquitted, and was soon 

planning a second expedition of conquest to Nicaragua. In 1860 he published this book, describing his 

adventures, and then travelled back to Central America. He was soon captured by Honduran forces who 

executed him. The map of Central America is by Colton, and an earlier edition of the map was used by 

William Wells in his 1856 work, WALKER'S EXPEDITION TO NICARAGUA.... It is here "revised and 

enlarged" by Goetzel of Mobile, the publisher of Walker's opus. If Mobile seems like an odd place of 

publication for Walker's work, it should be remembered that he was a southerner, and that he sought to 

develop Central American agriculture by reintroducing African slavery. "A remarkably accurate and 

impersonal narrative" - Smith. Not in Sabin. PALAU 373738. GRIEB NI 712. GRIFFIN 4412. SMITH, 

AMERICAN TRAVELLERS ABROAD W2. GRAFF 4517. $650 

 

 

54. Waterhouse, Sylvester: A MEMORIAL TO CONGRESS TO SECURE AN ADEQUATE 

APPROPRIATION FOR A PROMPT AND THOROUGH IMPROVEMENT OF THE MISSISSIPPI 

RIVER. St. Louis: John J. Daly & Co., 1877. [2],39pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Fine. 

 

Initialed by Waterhouse on the first page of text. "A firm believer in the future of the Middle West, 

[Waterhouse] was an ardent advocate of improving the Mississippi River, attended numerous conventions 

on river development, and in 1877 was chosen to write an extended memorial to Congress on the subject" 

- DAB. A Harvard-trained classicist, Waterhouse, a professor at Washington University in St. Louis, 

argues that improving the Mississippi would aid commerce and the delivery of food to various parts of the 

nation, lower costs of transportation and insurance, and aid in national defense. DAB XIX, p.533. $75 

 

 

Pay No Attention to the Man Behind the Curtain! 

 

55. Whitney, Richard: SHORT SELLING ADDRESS DELIVERED...BEFORE THE HARTFORD 

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE...OCTOBER 16, 1931. [with:] SHORT SELLING AND LIQUIDATION 

ADDRESS DELIVERED...BEFORE THE SYRACUSE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE...DECEMBER 

15, 1931. [New York]. 1931. 20; 15pp. Original printed grey wrappers. "Compliments of Richard 

Whitney" card laid into second title. Old tideline in wrapper and page edges, else very good. 

 



Whitney, President of the New York Stock Exchange, delivered these two addresses two years after the 

stock market crash, but before the depths of the Great Depression were really known. Short selling had 

been put forth as one of the major causes of the economic calamity, and Whitney defends the practice to 

the best of his ability. Whitney explains that the practice of selling stock that one does not own, in the 

hopes that he can deliver the sold stock by buying it for less than he sold it for, is not only legal but 

eminently reasonable! Short selling was not the problem, it was the unwise liquidation of plunging stock, 

he contends. Whitney also explains the measures (including short selling) that he and other stock market 

leaders took in 1929 to avoid the crash. Whitney eventually turned to embezzlement to cover his business 

losses and to pay for his lifestyle, and served more than three years at Sing Sing.  $100 

 

 


